license may be suspended or revoked separately from the on-sale license.

(l) (1) The applicant shall, at the time of application for an additional serving hours license pursuant to this section, accompany
the application with a nonrefundable fee of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500), adjusted annually by the department for
inflation based on changes to the California Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers.

(2) An original and annual fee for an additional serving hours license issued pursuant to this section shall be two thousand five
hundred dollars ($2,500), adjusted annually by the department for inflation based on changes to the California Consumer Price
Index for All Urban Consumers.

(3) Fees collected pursuant to this subdivision shall be deposited into the Alcohol Beverage Control Fund.

(m) The By June 1, 2026, the department shall adopt rules and regulations to enforce this section.